

No. 56

Thursday 17th May

2007

### EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

[225]

# SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

### APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 43(2) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, Sir Nathaniel Rahumaea Waena, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George; Knight of Saint John; Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands; Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

### MOHAMMED JAHIR KHAN

to be Commissioner of Police for a term of two years effective from the date of commencement of, and otherwise subject to, his contract of employment with the Government of Solomon Islands.

DATED at Honiara this fourteenth day of May, 2007

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

# SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

### APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 33(3) and 34(6)(e) of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, Sir Nathaniel Rahumaea Waena, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George; Knight of Saint John; Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands; Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

The HONOURABLE SEVERINO NUAIASI to be Minister responsible for the Ministry of Agriculture and Livestock Development with effect from May 13th 2007 in place of HONOURABLE TOSWELL KAUA whose appointment as published in Legal Notice No. 108 in the Supplement to the Gazette dated 18th October 2006 is hereby revoked.

DATED at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this sixteenth day of May, 2007

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

# SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

#### APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 33(3) of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, Sir Nathaniel Rahumaea Waena, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George; Knight of Saint John; Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands; Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

The HONOURABLE TOSWELL KAUA to be Minister responsible for the Ministry of Public Service with effect from May 13th 2007 in place of the late HONOURABLE JOSES WAWARI SANGA whose appointment as published in Legal Notice No. 25 in the Supplement to the Gazette dated 8th May 2006 is hereby revoked.

DATED at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this sixteenth day of May, 2007

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.